
Senate Economics Legislation Committee

ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Treasury Portfolio

Supplementary Budget Estimates

2015 - 2016


Department/Agency:   Treasury
Question:  SBT 380-381
Topic: Corporate Cars Reference: written - 30 October 2015
Senator: Wong, Penny

Question:
Corporate cars
Since 1 January 2015:
380       How many cars are owned by each department/agency?
 a)         Where are the cars located?
 b)         What are the cars used for?
 c)         What is the cost of each car during the specified period?
 d)         How far did each car travel during the specified period?
381         How many cars are leased by each department/agency?
 a)         Where are the cars located?
 b)         What are the cars used for?
 c)         What is the cost of each car during the specified period?

Answer:
380 The Treasury owns two cars.

a) The cars are located at overseas post New Delhi, India and Beijing, China.

b) The cars are used for official business.

c) The cost of the New Delhi overseas post car was approximately AUD $3,500 for the period 1 January 2015 to 30 October 2015.

 The cost of Beijing, China overseas post car was approximately AUD $10,000 for the period 1 January 2015 to 30 October 2015.

d) The New Delhi overseas post car travelled approximately 30,000 km over this period.

The Beijing, China overseas post car travelled approximately 20,000km over this period.

381 The Treasury leases five cars

 a) The leased vehicles are located in Canberra.

b) The cars are used for official business

c) The cost for each vehicle since 1 January 2015 was:


Holden Commodore YJQ – 50W - $9,608.24 (monthly lease rental cost
$932.52pcm)
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Ford Territory YKT – 01J - $5,247.46 (monthly lease rental cost
$1,540.83pcm)


Holden Commodore YJP – 65R - $7,810.31 (monthly lease rental cost
$762.03)


Holden Commodore YJP – 06R - $11,565.56 (monthly lease rental cost
$762.69pcm)


Holden Cruze YJW – 71Q – $10,475.30 (monthly lease rental cost
$587.82pcm)
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